

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 446/2018

Rajesh Kumar Sharma

----Appellant

Versus

R S R T C And Ors.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Prahlad Singh, Advocate

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vinayak Kumar Joshi, Advocate

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA KUMAR SONGARA**

Order

17/09/2021

Matter comes up on an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 2266 days in filing the special appeal.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that against the order dated 09.11.2011 passed by the learned Single, Judge, the appellant filed the review petition which came to be dismissed vide order dated 22.01.2018. Thereafter the appellant filed the instant appeal. In this way, delay was caused due to pendency of the review petition. Therefore, he has prayed to condone the delay.

Learned counsel for the respondents has no objection in condoning the delay.

Heard. Considered.

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, application is allowed, for the reasons mentioned in the

application the delay of 2266 days in filing the special appeal is condoned.

List for admission.

(CHANDRA KUMAR SONGARA),J

(PRAKASH GUPTA),J

Aks/-26-27

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते